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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J. 

BULLETIN NUMBER 76 

1. NOTICE 

June 3~ 1935 

TO ALL MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES: 

Complaints have been received that licenses have been 
issued by various municipalities for road stands where alcoholic 
beverages are being served at counters or at fountains at which 
ice cream and soft drinks are served to patrons, including many 
children. This is not only objectionable as a matter of social 
policy, but also is expressly prohibited by the Control Act. 

Section 13 prohibits the issuance of consumption li­
censes for premises where any other business is carried on ex­
cept the keeping of a hotel or restaurunto Consequently, n road 
stand proprietor who desires a consumption license must so sepnr­
ate the premises where the alcoholic beverages are to be sold 
from the premises where the prohibited business is c2rried on as 
to render them substantially separate and distinct. 

The .statutory language and.the governing rules are fully 
set forth in Bulletin 35, Item 15, nnd Bulletin 38, Item 6, nnd 
need not be repeated hero. It is important to note that even 
v~1ere the npplicant does conduct a bona fide hotel or restaurnnt, 
a consumption license may nevertheless not be issued if he also 
operates on the so.me promises a delicatessen, grocery, candy store 
or nny other proscribed business~ Evasions and subtorfuges must 
not be permitted to nullify the legislative policy .. 

I cordially recommend that careful and complete inves­
tigation be m~de to insure that consumption licenses will not be 
granted or renewed vvhero the operation of the licensed premises 
would be in violation of Section 13. 

Your cooporGtion will be greatly appreciated~ 

Dnted: May 27, 1935 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 

2. MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS - DISQUALIFICATION TO VOTE ON ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE MAT~:ERS - WHEN DISQUALIFIED 

Donr Com.missioner: 

Tho Mayor of South Belmar is the steward in the Moose 
Home in Belmnro His duties consist, among other thingsJ of super­
intending the liquor dopQrtmont of the Moose orgnnizationo Query: 
Is he eligible to vote on matters pcrtnining to alcoholic bever­
ages in view of the foregoing fact, bearing in mind that he is 
employed in ~::motho1"' municipality? 

One of the Councilmen has a tono.nt ·vi/ho operates a tap 
roomo He hns no intcrGst in the proceedings except to receive 
ront from his tenanto Is ho eligible to vote? 

" Anotho·r\ Councilma.n' s mother owns premises wlwre an nl-
cioholic beverage liccnsa hns been issued. Is ho eligible to vot0 

.,, 
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on the issunnce of this particular license, or on any other 
legislation which· may be contemplD.ted by the municip2l author­
ities pertaining to alcoholic bovornges? 

Very truly yours, 
ELVIN H. SIMMILL 

May 20, 1935 
Elvin R. Simmill, Esq., 
Asbury Park, N. J. 

Dear Sir~-

(1) A person omploy,:;d by 2. club liccm.seo in 0110 muni­
cipality is not disqualifiod from participating in his capacity 
as a itlembor of the governing body of another municipuli ty in al­
coholic beverage matters presented to such governing body. The 
ComrJissioner ho..s horetoforc, on numerous occasions.9 ruled that 
members of an issuj_ng e .. uthori ty who nrc interested in the liquor 
business may not participnte in .s.lcoholic bevorr .. ge mctters which 
come before such issuing ~uthority. Each of these rulings in­
volved n sitHation v1hcr(:; the official's liquo.r uctivities cov...., 
erod territory includin_g the very rnunicipt~li ty where: he hel.d 
office and the consequent conflict of interest was directo In 
the instant situation_, hovmver., the fact that the offictnl is 
employed in 8. differEmt munici1Jali ty Dy a lic0nsee privileged 
to serve only its regular members and their guests, renders re­
mote ·any suggestion of pcTsonnl interes:to No P'rincil)l8s of fnir­
ness or impartiality nro violated if he is permitted-to 2ct on 
alcoholic beverage matters arising before the governing body. 

(2) A member of a municipality's issuing authority who 
owns premises conducted by a .retail licensee wi th:in such ni.mici­
pality and rectives rent from such retail licensee, is disquali­
fied fror1 yoting on any rna tt..ers involving alcoholic 1Jeve:i.~age con­
trol. See Bulletin 70, Item 5~ 

(3) It may well be suggested that where a councilman's 
mother owns prmTiises which are sought to be license:-d, he should 
not vote on the appl].ca .. tion in order to avoid the suggestion of 
partiality. However, in legal conteDplation, the blood relation­
ship does not of itself create any interest in the application. 
Consequently, the ownership, by a mother of a councilman, of 
preDises sought to be licensed does not disqualify such council­
man froo voting on the applicntion provided he has actually nci 
interest in the prenisus or in the busj_noss t.o he con.ducted und,er 
the licensee 

Dear Sir:-

Very truly yours, 
Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Comr:j_ s.$ionor 
By~ 

Nathan L. Jacobs, 
Chief Deputy Cournissioner 

and Counsel 

REFUNDS - NONE ON TRANSFERS 

LICENSES - TRANSFERS - NO REFUNDS 

On FGbrunry 18th, 1935, one of our Plen~ry Retail 
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Consumption Licensees notified the ~township Co:rnmi ttee of its 
intention to apply for a transfer of it~:> license o The publica­
tion and papers in connection with the transfer were cor:-ipletcd 
and March 4th designated as the date for hearingo Our investi­
gation was not cocplete at that time and tho h~aring was con­
tinued to March 18th. Under date of March 14th we were advised 
that the licensee had decided to continue business at his ori­
g1nal address and the application for transfer was withdrawno 

The Township had received the transfer fee of $5.00 
provided in the act and we are now called upon to return it to 
the applicant. ' 

Will you please· advise me of your ruling in such an 
instance. 

Miss Mabel E. Gbff, 
Township Clerk, 
Mill.burn, No J. '. 

Der"r Madam: 

Yours very truly, 
MABEL E. GOFF 

Townsh1p Cle.rk 

May 11, 1935 

I hav~ your letter of May 3d. 

Section 23 of the Control Act provides that an appli­
cation for a transfer of license sh~ll set forth the sane matters 
and things with' reference to the premises to which .:1 transfer of 
license is sought as are required to be set forth in connection 
with an original applicition for license. It conteoplates that · 
the $5.00 trnnsf0r fee shall accompany the applic2tion. It makes 
no Dention of any refund in the event the o.pplic:::.. ti on is v'li th­
drawn or denied and in view of the provisions of section 28 per­
taining to refunds,., no rlght to n refund i.n tlds Bi tuo.tion should 
be implicdo 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDEHICK BUHNErrT, 

cownission8r 
By~ 

Nnth2n La J~cobs, 
Chi0f Deputy Cowmissioner 

c.nd Coun S(;:)l 

4o LICENSES - PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF INTE:N 11.1ION IN NEWSPAPER 
PUBLISHED IN THE MUNICIPALITY - UNOFFICIAL SUBDIVISIONS OF 

MUNICIPALITIES AHE NOT COGNIZABLE 

May 7J 1935 
De.'.J..r Sir~ 

We have in our files n copy of your ruling setting forth n defin­
ite decision relative to the Dntter of Notices of Intention buing 
published in newsp2pcrs. 

In this bulletin, you specifically ruled that where a conmuni ty 
has n paper qualified to insert legal notices, ~11 npplic~nts for 
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licenses, from that co~.n~uni ty, must use th.'.1 t po.per. 

In the past few conths we have had requusts from persons in sur­
rounding boroughs nnd townships to Jnsort their notices. 

To illustro.te, there was ono Christy Gnazzo who vms applying to 
tho Township Committee of Pennsauken Township for n liC.!ense. We 
turne,d down his request to insert a notice duo to the fD.ct that 
a sr:wll weekly paper, tho Coumu.nity News, printed in the Borough 
of Merchantville, clains to be the official paper for the Bor­
ough of Merchantville and Pennsauken Township which lie :.~_djci.cent 
to one .:-mother. 

It has always been our understanding that the official status of 
a newspaper was established by tho stntecent on its masthe~d ns 
to what post-office it was entered under. By thnt we muan that 
if .the Commun1.ty N8vrn was entered D.t th0 Merchantville Post-Office 
that nutom2tically would establish it ns 2 Borough of Merchant­
ville p2por but not necessarily as 2n official p~per for Pennsau­
ken Township. 

Hovvevcr, with the consolid:::-.. ti on of a nunbor of thos8 sw111 bor­
ough :J.nd township post-off-ico.s l.L.ridor tho Ca.mdcm Post.-Offtce, it 
ho.s Dade all tho p.:1pcrs :Ln t.huso cornnuni tics ch:mgo tho1.r m:ist­
heo.d ·to rco.d - "entered ·~-~t the Co..mden Post-Office?! o 

This presents ci. problem to us .s~s to whether or not wo :.1ru within 
ou:r rights to c~ccept n:)ti.cos frorJ. these cor,.rnmni ties. 

As it is nearing the tiDe for the notices to bo inserted again fo1 
tho new licenses to bG issued July 1st, wo want to gst 2 definito 
ruling fror~1 your ,office for our own protection o..s '.rnll. .·~~s to give 
t 1 

' ·r~ I ' o d I t' ' th l' t no proper inroro2t1on 2n pro~oc ion ~o o app ic~n So 

In j_nsta.ncos where a cor . .-~i:nmi ty having a .SLiD.11 v10ckly VJ.per is lo­
c:1 tod within a township, vre :ire not quite sure~ vfh0thor 1Hc can 
:1ccept notices fron othe;r co1Juunitics in th::it township th:1t do 
not ho.vc o. p~pc.r or whether you consider the paper of one connuni­
ty o.s the official paper for the whole townshipo 

Wo would greatly o.pprcciate a st.2tenent of your version ·:)f these 
problcas so that we know just exactly whore we stand in ~ither 
accepting or declining ~ notice for publication. 

'11hanking you for any._:.inforn::i. tion you ce.n e;i ve us and 2v-ve.lting a 
reply c.t your cQ.rliGst el)nven:Lcmcc ;i we ~_:.re 

Very truly yours, 
COURIER-POST NEWSPAPERS 
W. Lo Tushinghnn 
Bu .. ;J .. -r. !'.') s s T•if'"'n ri '5 ' .. 'r :i ;:i __ .t.i.v• .i:;1c:i . .L·.;.bt_~ o 

Courier-Post lJOii"·,spapGrs, 
Cnnden, N. "To 

Gentlc~ecn~ 

I havo your letter of May 7th. 

May 15, 193fi 

Soction 22 of the Control Act provides that notice of 
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intention·sho.11 be inserted inn newspaper published and ci-rcu­
_lnted in the municipality in which the lfcensed preLisos are 
·located,. provided that if .there is no such newspaper· then the 
r:iotice may be pubiished in a newspaper published and "circulated 
in the county· in which the licensed· premises are locatedo. I a.m 
ericlosing herewith Bulletin 35, Item 2, and Bulletin.67, Items 
15 and 16, which set forth the general ·principles pertaining to 
the qtialifications Of newspap~rs for the publication.of notice 
of intentiono 

Whe_re there is a newspaper .qualified to publish legal 
advertisements, printed.: in t~_e English· language_ and published and 
circulated weekl_y or da.ily within a to.wnship, notices of inten­
tion with respect to· li'censed premises located -·therein may ·be 
publisped in·s~ch·newspaper. ·Consequently, a newspaper circulat~ 
·fng in the county, but not published. in such township,, is not 
qualified to publish notices of.intentiori ·ro~ such premises~ 
\JVhere there is a .qualified newspaper _wi·thin a township, the fact 
that it· circulates ma.inly in one of several unofficial communi,... 
ties in, the· tovvnship is.immaterial sinc·e the 'stntute provides. 
·that the nevvspaper must be pub.lished and -circulated in the "mun­
icipality in whi~h the lj~censed premises ar·e locatedn o - This 
me.ans t_he entire ci.ty, township, borough or· other municipality; 
unofficial subdivisions, ther.eof are not cognizable in law o Cf. 
Bulletin 40, Item 5; Bulletin 41, Item 6 arid ·Bulletin 61, Item ,30 

Very tru·ly yours, 
Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner 

Nathan Lo J~cobs, 
Chief Deputy Commissione~ 

~ and Counsel 

5. RULES GOVERNING SIGNS AND ·OTHER ADVERTISING IVIATTER - RULE 3 
NOir PERMISSIBLE TO DISPLAY PH.ICE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES VIA. 

RESTAURANT MENU 

Gentlemen: 
May 14, · 193~ 

Our Company comes under the provisions of Ru,le /J-~3-, p;romulga ted 
by your Department on April 9,· 1935, and ~e are trying to com- . 
ply with this provisiono We find, however, that a literal_inter­
pretation ·of this rule actually works a hardship upon us. It is 
customary for us to print the prices of all the i·tems which we· 
ssll on our daily menus and we nlso make it n practice to affix 

. this menu to our sto;re windows o • We 0:re enclosing two: sample 
menus ttnd you will notice that the prices of· the;· beer's are listed 
ih a sepo.ratc block o . The size of the typo, however, is_ so small 
thnt these pQrticular items are not ·emphasized· and would not 
attract undue atten.ttono 

It is our belief that the ~ule in question· was passed tb dis­
courage and prevent £lagrnnt ,advertising of ·the.prices of alco­
holic. beverages and not to cover iristances of ··this kind o 

We should prefer to have. our m~nus iri the State of New Jersey 
s,tandardized ·Ni th .211 our .. menus everywh.ere and c..re. cons0quently 
requesting a ruling on this particulii application of the rule. 
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We trust you will allow us to continue advertish1g the sale of 
alcoholic beverages in the manner shown on the menu, and remain 

Childs Comp~.ny, 
New York Cityo 

Gentlemen~ 

Very truly yours, 
CHILDS COIVIPANY 

By: 
Po F. Fuchs 

Assistant Treasurer 

May 18, 1935 

I have your letter of May 14th. 

You are correct in your sugeestion that rule #3 pro­
hibiting price displny by rota:ll consumption licensees was aimed 
mo.inly at flagrant price o.dvertisements in windowso As a matter 
of administr2tion, however, it was essential th2t a uniform and 
broad regulation be adopted in order to _avoid discriminations 
and subterfuges and effectuate the dusi.red results. The Commis­
sioner is firmly convinced th~t the making of exceptions !n in~ 
di vi dual cases will oven tua.lly lead to the br(:?3.king down of the 
entire rule and that minor hardships involved in individual 
cases must be accepted for the grenter social good. 

I have examined the menus enclosed in your letter and 
they o.re objectiono.ble only in so fnr [1.S thoy montion the price 
of the beer therein referred to. This objection can readily be 
removed by placing over such price o. smo.11 strip effectively con­
cealing it from public view. If this sugcestion is adopted, 
there ·will be no economic WD.ste o.nd .'.'.my hr..:rdship_ in the particu­
lar situ2tion prose11ted will substnntinlly be eliminntedo 

The ruling of the Commissioner i.s tho..t you may not 
display the price of any alcoholic bevernce in your window, 
despite the fact the:. t such price display is conto.inc~d in a gen­
er:1l menu .. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Comndssioncr 
By: 

Nathcn L. Jacobs, 
Chief Deputy Commissioner 

nnd Counsel 

6. REMAHKS OF THE cmMJIISSIONER IN REFEHENCE TO THE ABROGATION OF 
THE FEDERAL ALCOHOL CONTROL ADMINISTRATION 

May 28, 1935 

The termination Of the Fcdoral Alcohol control Adminis­
fra ti on ls not a co.use .for aL1rm, nor ~1 vital blovtr to liquor con­
trol any more than the termination of any distillers', rectifiers' 
brewers t, -wholesalers' or retailers' trade association would be. 
For, in essence, the FACA was n glorified trade 2ssoci~tion 
clothed with tho semblance of 12w when the six codes which con­
stituted its framework wore approved by the Prcsidento The prime 
incidence of those codes was upon economic and n6t control pro-
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blems, vizo, to prevent price cutting and to provide for fair 
trade practices. Tho so codes we:re in subs to.nee by~l.:J.ws for 
the regulation of tho members of each of the different indus­
trio s 2s among themselves, ~nd in their relation to ~llied in­
dustries, and not in reference to their relations to the con­
stming public n.nd the eztermino.tion of the r::iclrnte~~r .::md the 

. bootlegger, which are thG i:iain objectives of liquor control as 
I Ui."'lder stand it. 

The State of New Jersey has never surrenderod or in 
Qnywiso abdicated its sovereign prerogatives to control the man­
ufacture, sale and distribution of liquor within the Stateo I 
hnvc on two occasions followed the load of FACA, just ~s I have 
adopted suggestions from trade associations 2nd other control 
bo.~rds when demonstrated to be worth while. Thoss two occasions 
vmre j_n respect to its labeling rcguJ_c_i.tions and, -'J.g~1in, in refer­
ence to its standards of fill for bottles, but in e2ch instance 
reserved thu right to change the rulos or even to go contrary to 
the Fede~nl regulations if experience should indicate the neces­
sity or expediency. 

As e~rly 2s Dec0Db8r, 1933, there wns vociferous and 
insistent dem.nnd for st.~1to 18.beling regulation. Brj_cf study 
sufficed to show that it vms highly undesirable for Oc~Lch state 
to devi;:;e its ov1n:1 syste:a of labeling c Thls wc.s CJ. subject where 
uniformity wa.s highly desirable.. Hence, because of' the studies 
then being nade by FACA concerning labeling, I declined to make 
any local rule in New Jersey until actual experience should show 
the necessity· or expediency c And upon the subsec1uont promulga­
tion of those rules by FACA, I found that they substr..ntially 
filled the bill and dispensed with any naed for any labeling 
regul.a tions in New· Jersey o It now beco1'lm s necessar·y to promul­
gate labeling ruJ.es in New Jersey, which I ·shall proeced to do 
fortr1vv-ith.. we have kept in close chock with the Federal Depart­
ment and are prepared to adopt icr:1edia tely such of the Feder2l 
labeling rcguiations as have proved desirable in 6peration, and 
Which should be c.;~dopted in New Jors(;:y o 

As rcgc.rds standc~rds of fiJ_l, the first step w:::1s taken 
here long in advanc0 of 2ny Federal regulntion, when on.February 
22, 1934, the snlo of 2 ounce ni~s wasfurbidden to package stores, 
because their so.le for easy consunption on the s.treot 9 in tele­
phone booths and in public parks worked havoc vvi th the younger 
generation, conduced to public drunkonnes::) and indency, and was 
otherwise oppo;Jed to sound public pollcy. La tor, vvhcm the elct­
borate nation-wide standards of fill were promulgated by FACA, 
they forr=ied the basis of the rules in Juno:; 1934: ~;.s constituting 
stnnd2rds of fill for New Jersey. Hence no further rule need be 
made on this scoreo 

Uniformity, however, is not a fetish to be blindly wor­
shipped. It is good only to the: extent thnt tho u.r:i.dc:rlying con­
ditions to which the~ uniform legislJ.t:Lo,n are to be applied a.re 
substantially the sane. Hence, on ill other subjects, New Jersey 
has Dade its 01.vn rules bn.sed on actual r::;xperiencc vdth local con­
ditions in tho Statco 

There is ono thing, however, which Bight perhaps wall 
be mo.dt.~ the subject of unif'orrnj_ty and :i.s to which, with the fa11:­
ing of FACA, we will have henceforth to do without, end that is 
the subject of regu~ntions governing liquor ndvortising. The 
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nuthori ty of the. St'.ltc couni.ss:iorwr ts ·coni~ined to :r.0gulatj_ng 
signs c~nd displays on licensed premises. 'Ihe Conr.d::;.sJoner hns 
~ •· ·~1 ' - ~ l" - .--,d -- .i-; • J' ... C' •b It r:', .. bt be:i ;rre·l.1- for .110 pO·:,er over J.quor c. •• ve.r r.,,.,_sing t..ts 01.lC_ .... ~~,.J_g ~ - .1 -

the Legislature to consider conferring express power upon the 
Co3missioner to prescribe renson~blc and salutary restrictions, 
not upon the quantity of advertising but upon the wDrding there­
of P so e.s to prevent rid sle-:1ding _, l.mf.::.lir t!.nd offensi vc advertising 

The !\~dcro.l decision gives point (;:.nd h~1petus to the 
Coming Convent1on of the National Conference of State Liquor Ad­
t1ini stra tors because of the necessity by voluntary action 0..1::-iong 
the stn.tes of working out uniform legislation ·;,vhtch experience 
has shown to be ve.luiblc 2nd where tho underlying condJ.t:i.ons in 
the several states are f~irly identical. Thero is more need for 
this now than ever bec~use of thu nbsonce of any centr~lized 
Fed(~r21. authority to ClccouplJsh thls wlthin tho scvernl liquor 
industries thensolveso Tho pending SenQto Bill 289, which has 
~Jlroo.dy p~1ssed the SEm~itc and :L~:; now tn the Assembly, confers 
express poyn;r upon the Cornd .. ssionor to malrn reciproonl regula­
tions with other st.ci.tcsc ·My Chief Deputy and Counsel, Na.than L. 
Jncobs, in anticipation of this Bill becoQing a law, hns already 
made an intensive study of such rules o.nd hGs h.::.d conferences 
Wl

0 th ·the N~:..;;;r J.-::-.pc("V ri+nt'":, r.o--·:'"'jie<···i on Ofi Int·)r-Sl--·")te C1ooner2·c'·ion - •• 1.,::; •' 'V .•. ~) , .J 0 .. ,..... \.:; v L.!.. ;.:i ::::> _... .•. ~ 1_,, • .i. J '· • 

The lo.st conference on thts W[1.S held 1-'.lst Friday evening w:i th 
As se:c1blyr::r..1n Jo sGph Co Paul, Chairco.n of tlF: Sub-COLJ.1li. ttce on 
Liquo1" Traffic, v;rhi.ch VJJ.S o.1so attended by Scrnl tor- John E.. Too­
l~x1,. and Judge Rtcha~·d. Hnrtsi:orrw _,· w1_1,o .:~!_re L1c~1bcrs of that Com-
01s s1on, Ju~ge Hnrtsnorne being the Cnn1rman. 

We shall miss the valued help of Joseph Ho Choate, . 
Chairnnn of the Fedo·~11 Cour:.dssion, ]_n his slnccn·c, c~ffecti ve, 
pioneoring work in those f:iclds whj_ch vvc did not 11~.vu to explore 7 

as abovu ~entionod, bccausG he was doing the worko He worked 
from vd.thi11o We vrorked fron without. Thus the fc~ct that I did 
not hnve to study l~baling intensively, but could safely follow 
his lend, was just one less hcadrrchoo Honccforth, 211 uatters 
~1ich are proper subjects for uniforD lcgislQtion will have to 
be independently studied withaut his valued ~id. 

I shall also ciss his splendid, far-sighted cooperation 
fn dcrn:mding the radical :reduction of the Fed.er.r.il t~:.x ::1s o. factor 
of greatest ooccnt in oliDinating the racketeer ~nd bootlegger. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Cor:-1ui s si.oner 

Yostcrdo.y' s decision of the.; UnitE;d St<:.tt~S Supreme 
Court, j_t1 Scqcchtc.r vs, Un~L~cd States,.ter1:1ine .. t0d the present 
legal effect of the FACA labeling regul~tions. 

No labeling regulations have heretofore been made for 
Now Jersey pending observation and study of tho Federal Alcohol 
Control AdainistrQtim1's efforts in this field. It therefore 
be cones nee Gs so.ry to pro1~mlgo. te at once conplcte lt1bcl.ing rcgu­
lntions applicable to Now Jcrseya 

Henct.~ tho following ruJ.o is effectiw.: i11n.edio.tely:--
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Rogulations horetoforG announced by tho Fodoral 
Alcohol Control Adninistration roln.ting to labeling :1nd in 
force under their torErn on Mc:.y 27, 1935, are rw.de Q p:1rt here­
of as though fully sot forth and ~~re hereby promulgntecl with 
respect to the State of New Jersey. 

Investigo.tion ancl study of the 1..mtj_re subject will 
be rushed to conpleti.on. The Connissionor invi tos h1;!icdiate 
suggestions and corn:wnts i'ron 211 branche:;s of the industry o.nd 
tho public generallyo The present FACA regulntions are contin­
ued j_n force ho. order to avoid the hiatus ·which ·woul.d otherwi.se 
arise. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Comni s s j_on.1.:~r 

APPELLATE DECISIONS ·- KHAUSE VS o FREEHOLD 

WALTEH KRAUSE, 
Appellant, 

-VS-

) 

) 

TOWN SHIP COivTI\U TTEE OF THE ) 
TO~~SHIP OF FREEHOLD 
(MONMOUTH COUNTY), ) 

Respondent. 

ON AP?EAL 
CONCLUSIONS -

Schlossbach & Newr.a.an, Esqs o, by Mr .. Newman, for the appeJ..lanto 
McDermott & Finegold, Esqs.J by Mro Finegold, for the respondento 

BY THE COJV1MI8SIONER~ 

This is an appeal fron the denial of an application 
for a plenary retnil consumption license for premises located 
on the Freehold-Lakewood Road, Highway 7~4 and #9, Freehold 
Township .. 

Respondent contends that the applicntian was properly 
denied because the numb1:~r of licensed places presently operating 
in the township is adequc;.te to supply the demands of the resi­
dents as well as the transient trade nnd that the issuance of 
an additional license would be socJ.ally undosirnble .. 

The Tovvnship of Freehold is ~1 rural agr1cultural 
cor;1m.uni.ty, with a population of CLpproxinately 3000, completely 
surrouncU.ng the Borough of Freehold o There are now four plenary 
retail. consumption licc:nseesoperating in the Township, one being 
located on sach of the main roads. The evidence clearly estab­
lishes that these four 11censed places are adequate to supply the 
needs of the community- as vvell as the transient t~ade o Furman 
vs. Springfield, Bullet:Ln 49 ~ Item 6; .Botfan vs., Howell, Bulletir 
64, Item 9; Voos vs. Un]7 0ll.? Bulletin 73 9 Item lo 

Appellant argues, however, thnt his npplic~tion was im­
properly denied because nt the time it w~s denied there was a 
resolution effective in Freehold Township limiting the number of 
plenary ro.tc.il consumpt:i.on licenses to be issued to Hnot more 
than 5n and that since only four h~1d been issued, thc:re vn:ts one 
vncancy remaining o Sosn9w Y,rug Co. vs. Borough of _J~.r_~hoJ.d, 
Bulletin 68, Itera l3o Nineteen d~ys after appellant's ~pplica-
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9 .. 

tion wns denied, howe~or, and before this appeal was hcnrd, 
respondent :.1r:10nd0d its resolution and liL;.i ted the nui:tber of 
plenary retail consumption licenses to be issued to Y1not Llore 
thc.n 4no The; question is whothor this subsequent anondr.ient 
of the resolution can be invoked to sustain tho denial of ap­
pellant's apj)lice.tion, assuEiing that, in tho abs-c:;nce of the 
nmendnent, such denial would have been inpropero 

In Frnnkli~ _ _..S_t.Q.tes Co. vs o El:.zo.beth, Bulletin 61, 
Ittm 1, the Cor::luissionor discussed at consid~.;rable length, 
collecting nuncrous authori tJ.os, the effect c1f subsequent r:iuni­
cipnl o.ct:i.on upon the clordnl of cm 2.pplic::1. thm and. held tho.t 
the r:iunicipal polh~y, pr·ovurly enunciated nnd in force at the 
time· of the SJpeal, is the true criterion, rather than the 
fnctunl situation as it existed at thG tice of the denial of 
tho a:)~li.c,:..1 ti on. In tl'w course:; of his opinion, the Cotiuission­
er said: 

nsound public policy rcqu:Lros that if 0. special 
privilege is to bu given, the ·grnnt 11ust be 
consonant with such )olicy at the ti~e the 
grant is rnadeo Whether a license should be is­
sued is not n gQDe of lug2l wits or abstract 
logic~ but, rather, ~ ~olecn detGrbination on 
nll tho concrete facts, 1.vhethC;r presented ori­
ginally or on ap-)eal, whother or not lt is pro­
per to issue thQt license. It is not 2 Dore 
umpire ts dccisi.on vvhother or not sorne ndrd.nis-­
trntive official ~reviously ncde n uove out of 
order or erred in technique or did sooething 
vJhich by strict rules hb h~.1d no right t0 do:; 
but rather a fJ.n~=tl adjudic:1tj_on whether the 
1ic0nse should be issued N.Ow .. n 

The only distinction betwcert the Franklin case and 
thf~ case at bar is that in the E.rc:m}-'clin case there w::is no prior 
nunicipal onactment ineonsistcnt wi.th.the ordinance adopted 
subsequently to the denial of tho Qp-plication, whereas here 
it nay be argued that there was such a prior enactment. No 
reason is suggested, however, why this factual difference 
should lead to any different legal result. It is not claimed 
that appellant was misled or relied upon the existence of the 
prior resolution. Indeed, any such claim would be without mer­
it o No person has a right to a license. It is, at most, a 
privileg~ conferred by the state, which the issuing authority 
may deny in the exercise of sound discretj_on. ~UJTI.ball vs o 

Bernardsville, Bulletin 66, Item 9. SJ.nee, thorefore, the limi­
tation of licenses now in effect in the Township of Freehold 
was reasonable both in. its adoption and in its application to 
appellant, it vvill not be overruled. Ji.YID.§.D vs. 1;2,rQnc.pb1.;irg, 
Bulletin 37, Item 180 

The actlon of respondent is affirmed .. 

Dated: May 29, 1935 
Do FREDERICK BUHNETT;; 

Comrni s ,stoner 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - ZDENEK VS. FREEHOLD 

JOHN JACK ZDENEK, ~ 
Appellant 

-vs-
ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 
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TO~TISHIP COMMITTEE OF THE ~ 
TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD Q~ONMOUTH 
COUNTY), . 

Respondent ) 

Joseph A,, Wenzel, Esq .. , Attorney for Appellant. 
McDermott & Fj_negold, Esqs e, by TV.fax Fine gold, Esq o, Attorneys 

for Respondent. 

BY THE CONtTvIISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from tho denial of an application 
for a plenary· retail consm:1pt:i.on lj_cense for premises located 
in the Township of Freehold .. 

Tho facts and issues are identical with those in 
Krause vso Freehold, Bulletin 76, Item 8, and the denial of 
appellant's application must be sustained for the x·easons 
therein exprossedo 

Appellant contends t~at he hnd been promised by mem­
bers of ruspondont comri1ittee that, in the event he mudo certain 
alterations in his premises, a license would be issued and rely""'." 
ing upon those promises he made the suggested alterations, ex­
pending a considero.ble nmount of money in doing soo He thus 
attempts to invoke an estoppelo Without reg~rd to the legal 
merits of this contention, there is nothing j_n writing and the 
oral testimony with reference to the alleged proaises is so 
indefinite, meQgor and unso. tisfo.ctoI'Y the:. t, in the face of tho 
categoricnl denial by the Committoomen, it cannot be accepted. 

The action of respondent is affirmed. 

Dated: May 29, 1935 
Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Conuissiorier 

10 11 REVOCATION PROCEEDINcfS - ANNA WILK.ALIS - BAYONNE 

In the Matter of Revocation I 
Proceedings against Anna Wilkalis, ') 
107:Hobart Avenue, Bayonne, the 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
tion License C~ll5, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of Bayonne. ) 

--·· -----------··--) 

Harry Ho Weinberger, Esqo, Attorney for Anna Wilkaliso 
Je~omc Bo McKenna Esqo, Attorney for the Department. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

A copy of charges preferred against Anna Wilkalis~ 
holder of plenary retail consumption li.cense C-115 j_ssued by 
the Board of Commissioners of Bayonne;1 for premises located at 
#107 Hobart Avenue, Bayonne, was served upon the licensee who 
was ordered to show cause why hE)r license should not be sus­
pended or revokedo Pursuan~ thereto, a he~ring was duly held~ 

The charges may be briefly summarized as follows: 
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l~ Failure to pay the penalties assessed for 
delinquency in filing tnx returns. 

2~ Possession of· illicit b0verages with intent 
to sell, bdttle, rectify and mix the· same, 
and possession of paraphernalia for thiS pur­
pose, in violation of Section 48.of the Control 
Act. . 

3. Possession of premises in which unlawfti.l pro­
perty was kept and stored in violation of 
Section 53 of the Control Act. 

The licensee admits the: truth of the first charg·e., 
but claims she offered to compromlse her penalty, which offer 
of compromise·was rojocted. Undor thu Alcoholic Beverc.ge Tax. 
Act, PoL •. 1933, Chapter ·434, as ar.1ende¢!., ·such conpromisEJ may he 
made by the State Tax Comwissionor if satisfied that the delin-
quency ·was excusable. In the instant case the compromise offer 
was .r~jectod because the Tax ComDisSionor was not so satisfied. 
The licensee did no.t tnk:e the wi tnoss stand nor was any evi­
dence introduced. on her beho.1.f. · Thc~;~e is no explan:s.ti.on of why 
the delinquency occurredo Thero is thus nothing before ne ex-· 
cept the fact that the ponalty wns properly assossed and rennins 
rmpnid o The ma ttor j_s aggre.va tcd by the fact tlu:~ t after tho de­
fault hnd occurred the licensco executed ~n affidavit for use 
beforr;.:; the ~1unJ.ci.pD,1 issuing .:iuthority in Bayonne in which she 
swore thc:.t she had. properly filed the ·to.x returns· in qucstiona. 
No cxpl~n~tion was offered for this false nffidnvito I find the 
J.icffhsee is guilty on the· f1r.st count. 

" As regards tho ;:-;econd count: The tcstl1:10ny (:1scJ.osGs 
that dur:;i.ng the course of an inspect:i.on two State invc:sti.gators 
discovered n large quantity of illj_ci t · beveragos. in bGrr()lS and 
tin cans in tho attic of the premises at 10'1 Hobart Av8nue owned 
and occupied by -the 11.consoe and her hus~)and, Stanley IVI~1lakaus­
l{aS, vv-ho is ~11 so a plen~1ry ret:::..11 consUJI1pt:1.on licensee in Bay­
onne o Al though tho ontrnnce to th1.:-; -~"!.tti'c wo.s vvalled in, a pipe 
loading fron one of those barrels to the living quarters acted 
o.s: a conduit through wh:Lch the liquor could be, and was, drawn. 
There is testiuony that the w3J.l shutting up the entranc.e to· 
the attic was recently constructedo Unquestionably it was con­
structed after the licensee and her husband cane into posses­
sion of -(~he prenises. Thus ·they vve:re thE: last persons in control 
of the a.ttic prior to the entrance being closed and evc:.;n as.ide 
fron the conduit pipe leading into their home they nr0 fully 
responsible for the presence of the illicit beverages on the 
prenises o In the li vin~ quo.rtors hydrouoters, r.. gO.uglng cup and 
other paraphernalia CODJ:Jonly used in r(;cti.f'ication and bottling 
were found. 

Prm:lises a·t tl/:238 Broad.way, Bayonne are also owned by 
t11e liconsee Ann.a Wil.kalis. These prer:dses are two doors awB.y 
from the prenises for which hc:r husband:i Stanley· Mal2.kauskas, 
holds a ~lonnry retail consuoption liccnseo Part of the pren~ 
ises at #238 B~oadwai consist of a garage in which large quanti­
ties of illicit beverages, coloring 02ttct, bottling parapher­
nalia and bottles were f9und and scizedo After tho seizure, 
Malc:~kauskas broke into this garage by t(;t':.ring dovv11 pnrt of the 
wall botween the g~n'"'age nnd an adj oinint; store, for th() sta tcd 
purposo of overturning a barrel~ ·Malakauskns then dis~ppoarod 
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and shortly thGreafter contacted his attorneyo The licensee~ 
although pl.oading "not guj_ltyn, did not testify or produce any 
witnesses on her behalf. · 

Where facts nro te:stified to which art? accusations 
agaj_nst thE: defendant and vvhich he, by his oc:i .. th.:.i can deny, nnd 
ho fails to trlke the stand i.n his own beho.lf, it raises n strong 
presunption that he cannot truthfully deny those fa.cts. state 
VSo Bien, 95 NoJ.L. 474; ptate vs. GhJ.bel, 107 N.J .. Lo 235. In 
the ,Bien cas(~, su-Qro., the Court of Errors and Appcnls in con.­
side:ring the relationship betweon the plea of "not guiltyn and 
a subsequent failure of the defend~nt to offer hioself 2s a 
witness, said: 

HNor is i.t sufficient, ns plaintiff in error 
argues, that as he had denied his guilt by 
pleading 'not guilty' to the ind.ictuent, he 
was bntitled on the trial to the benefit of 
such a denial to tho snmo extent as if he 
had testified in contradiction of all sater­
inl f~cts, but that is not so because the 
plea was net under o&th, nor WQS he subject 
to o.ny cross-cxc~E:inn.tion .. n 95 NcJoL.4;74, 4?8o 

The unexpJ.ninc;d presence of large quantities of il­
licit bover2gos, coloring ontter, bottling paraphernalia, etco, 
on prenises 1Jvmed and occupied by the licensee and her husband 
and in the garci.ge also ovmed by the licensee e.nd ovur whJ.ch_ 
her husband exercised souc control eo:nvinces :x: th~1 t the re­
spondent is gul.l ty" [lS charged on the socond· count. 

The foregoing finding of.facts nlso clearly sh8WS 
that the licensee w~s guilty of violating Section 53 of the 
Control Act in tho.t she J:.:novvingly occu~')ic.:d :1nd kept preE:dses 
in which unlanful property wns storod cmd is therefore guilty 
as charged on tho third counto 

It is, therefore, on this 29th day of May, 1935, 
ORDERED, thLi.t plenary I'eto.il consuuption llcense C-115 lssuod 
by the BoQrd of Conr;lissioners of thQ City .Jf Bo.yonno to Anna 
Wilkalis for prenises locc1ted o.t l/=10? Hobo.rt .Avenue, Bayonne, 
be c~nd the sace is hc.:;reby. rcNoked, cffuctive i:t:1E1ediately; and 

It is further ORDERED tho. t s:::i.td. revocc:.tion shall 
render the lj_ccnsed pruuisras known <:~.s l/107 Hobnrt Avenue, Bay­
onne, ineliglblc to b(.Jcome the subject of any further license, 
of any kind or class under the Control Act, for a period of two 
years fron the date horeof Q 

Do FHEDERICK BURNETT, 
Co::.:u.J.issioner 

11. REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS ·- STANLEY MALAKAUSKAS -- BAYONNE 

In the Matt~r of Revocation ) 
Proceedings against Stanley 
Malakauskas, 23·4 Broadway, CONCLUSIONS AND OHDER 
Bayonne, the holder of Plenary 
Retail Consunption License C-114, 
issued by the Board of Comnission­
ers of Bay~C_)n_.n_~_e_o~~~~~~~~-
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Hs.rry H. V\Jcinbor ger, Esq., Attorney for Stanley J:J[alakn:uskas g 

,Jerone B. McKenna, Esqo, Attorney for the Dcpartnent. 

BY THE COlViEISSIONER~ 

A copy of charges prefurred against Stanley Malakuu­
skas, holder of ~llnary retail consuoption license C-114 issued 
by the Board of. Couuissioners of the City of Bayonne for prer.:.­
isos located at #234 Broadway, Bnyonne, was sGrved upon tho li­
censee Yiho was ordered to show caus(J why J:ds lict~nse should not 
be suspended or revakedc 

The charges oay be briefly suo:arized ns follows: 

lo Possession of illicit beverages with intent to 
sell, ~cittle, rectify and oix the suDe, and 
possession of paraphernalia for this purpose, 
in violation of SQct5.on 48 of the Control Act. 

f:::.. Poss.ess:ion of' pre~J:i.se,s ln which unlawful property 
was kept and stored, in violation of Section ~3 
of the Control Act. 

By consent of counsel, the hearing on these charges 
was held together with the hearing on charges preferred against 
Anna Wilkalis who is IVLl.lakausko.s' wife_ cmd uy fincUng of facts 
are stated i.n the opinion :rendered the-rcdn. _Be_Ylfilkali~, Bu­
lletin 76, IteD lOo 

As in the Wilko)_is case .:i _supra, the licensee here 
did not tJJrn the! sto.nd or offer any tc~stiuony in his ovrn ~)ehalf o 

I find hio suilty as chargedo 

It is, therefore, on this 29th day of May, 1935, 
ORDERED, tha f p1enc..ry retail. consuDpt:ton license C-114: issued 
by tho Board of Conuissioncrs of the City of Bo.yonne to Stanley 
Malakauskas for prer:iiscs .located at 112~34 Broadway, Bayonne, be 
o.nd tho s:~Ll8 is hereby revoked, effect:Lve Lmediately; and, 

It is further ORDERED, th2t said revocation shall 
render the licensed pror~1i.s0s known -~s //k,3t.1 Droadrmy, Bc.~yonne, 
ineligibl8 to becoGe the subject of any further license of any 
kind or cLlss under the Control Aet for the p(jriod of tvw (2) 
years fron the date heroof g 

Do FRED:ElUCK BURNETT, 
Co:c11~~i s sioner 

12ci GIFTS - OUT A.:~D OUT GIFTS DISTINGUISHED FROM SAL.ES AND 
EVASIVE DEVICES 

Julius Rosenberg, Esqo, 
Canden, No J~ 

Dear Sir~ 

May t2 9, 1935 

I hnvo your correspondence in vvhich you inquire whether e .. 
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Volunteer Fire Conp.2ny n2y servo beer free of ch2rge to ~.J8D­
bors n.nd their guests in the fix·o hnl.1 on Sunday, notwi.thsto.nd­
ing a loco.~. prohibition against f)unday s.:1les D You st~te that 
the Volunteer Fire Conpany holds no liquor J.icenso :J.nd that 
the fire conpany building __ vvlwre tho bLJcr w:ill bu served is oilmed 
not ;Jy the ~~~unicip2li ty but by the Vo1unto(Jr. Firo Co:::.ipany itself. 

If what they purpose is 2 real o"Lrt .:1nd out glft of the beor by 
the fire coopany to ~eabors and their guests, it does riot con­
stitute 3. SDJ.e 'Nj.thin the ncmning of the Control Act. Tho local 
prohibition rolcttcs to s::~lus, not the:: eonsuL~ption of n.lcoholic 
beverages on Sundays. AccordinGly, if no sale is sado there is 
no objection leenlly to the consunption of beer on Suncl'.lys by 
the uc~Dbc,rs o.nc.1 their guests o.t the fire h~~.11. 

Th-ey uust be sure, ho'.vcvor) t1ri.t th()ir nethod of distribution 
does not constitute n sale within the ~eo.ning of the Control 
A "t i~fh 'l'• ~ + 0 k -,t ,-, 'I - ' ~ Cr "l ;j • ,., -'.i ,., .: C' C' .• ,,. '=' 1'°' , l ·tl ::I 1,. t .c o v, e.1. C-; ...,le ~e ,>:) ,.._r f .. .._,,J_ cJ o.n ~"'.HLz .• )~J.lOll 1 ee Cr.1.argecLJ :1e 110. 

or basket passed or participants chip in, or any artifice nade 
to concel the real_nuture of the net, it constitutes n s2le 
just ~1S r:mch as ] .. :f the o.lcoholic bov<:n'ages c:.rc; sold by thG gl:.iss o 

If l•t 1° 0 1Jc.)11n ~l·~e ~ 1 1 ~J"ah+ Ir~ i't. ~s n tr~tck·~ or sub-~L-µr~ug·e 0 t -· ,...... -i. . \._.L ' <_,.. -..... _,_,. - - b v • ..J..... .:.,,+ ._, - .. l 1 ._, ...... , J 

it will be just too budo If you sponsor it personally, I feel 
it is sincGI'e o 

·very truly yours!} 
D. FREDEHICK BURNETT, 

CouL,.issioner 

13. REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS - WHEN WITHDRAVm .FRQl.,I LOCAL ISf,1HNG 
AUTHORITIEE~ BECAUSE OF FAILUHE TO ACT 

Fred L. Bascom, Chairman, 
Fran.kl in Tovn1.ship Comrni.ttee, 
New Brunswick_, R.D.6, N.J. 

Dear Sir: --

May 29_, 1905 

March 27th l~st, the Department transmitted to the 
Township C0Em1i ttee of Franklin ~rownsh~Lp of Somer.set Cour1ty, 
report of vi.olations of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act at 
t l c. ] -· (' e i'} >::! e~ d ·o 1" :;.) 1' • Q c:;,. • f r p . 1'' O' _°:) T-) • '.::J Tr t" ~-1 , ~ : er •.) c• K- ., Yl .-. '.' - v t 1 n--.. __ l~ ~ -·' ... J. enlJ_,_,~ .. s o J .... o~ be _tl.~c.,.- 9 r .. ~o...!.nb a.::> ..... Jl. 0 s ton _10 e 9 
Lincoln Highway, King ston 9 No Jo, together v,·i th :u~y recorrL.nenda­
tion that proceedings be instituted toward revocation or sus­
pension, and po~Lntine; ·out spccifico.11y th0; instructions and 
forms set forth in the several Bulletins referred to therein, 
and offeri.nL to supply our four inv2stigators prE".:pared to give 
sworn testi~ony of the matters complained of, to wit: the sale 
of alcoholic beverages to minors attondant upon Princeton Uni­
vsrsi ty. 

No reply has ever been made by you or any raember of 
the Townshi.p Cormnitt\:.;;t.~, 01· any atto1·ney for it, to that lettero 

Upon receipt of a further coLlplaint on May 16th a­
gainst th8 s~me licensee from Christian GQuss, Dean of the 
College, to the effGct thit the place has given Princeton Uni­
versity no end of trouble .'.:md Js a public nuisance o.nd has been 
twice raided by inspectors frou my Dopnrtra~nt, assisted by tho 



BULLETIN NUMBER 76 SHEET #16 

University Proctors, o.nd that ho is reli.ably infort1ed that 
gambling goes on there regularly and that it is frequented by 
undesirable women and that liquor is sold to minors and that 
disorderly conduct is frequent, the Clerk of th~ Township, John 
Vo Garretson, was contacted by telephone, who statE)d that there 
hc::.d been a meeting of the Township Cornni tteo at rvhich the matter 
was discussed, but he was reluctant to give any infortio.tion o.s 
to who.t hnd occurred or what act:t.on would be taken, and sug­
gested that you~ as Ch~irmnn, be consulted, but that you were 
then out of towno 

A week ago today, Deputy CoDi:lissioncr Frost telephoned 
you, and reported that you stated that our letter of transmittal 
of' March 27th was sent to Franklin Park, delivered to n member 
of the Townshi.p Cor:1mi ttee who held it unopened until the April 
meeting of the CornDittce, wh:.tch took place about the Diddle of 
April; that at that time the CooDittee referred the natter to 
your attorney with the understanding that he; would conmunicate 
with this Department; thc~.t at a i:1oeting of the Contlittee on May 
20th, the attorney was instructed to send out a notice of n 
hearing to be held in the near future; that you desired n letter 
from me indicating what o.ction I thought should bu taken. 

That action is indicated in cy letter to you of March 
27th, to wtt~ institution of revocation proceedings. 

A week having now po.ssed since your te::lc::phonc comnuni­
cntion with Mro-Frost and still hearing nothing ~ron your Con­
mittee, or in its behalf, Mro McKenna, of oy Legal Staff, tele­
phoned you this afternoon and reports that no date has yet been 
set for hearing 2nd tho.t the cnttcr is still in the hands of 

·your a ttorn~;y., 

In view of tho facts recited, I now withdraw the 
request of Msroh 27th th~t your Conmittoc institute revocation 
proceedings. These will be handled by the Dcp~rtnent direct. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Cour;li s s ion er 

14"' MUNICIPAL ORDINA.NCBS ..... PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBUTIOJ:J LICENSES -
STATUTORY OPTION TO EXCLUDE SUCH LICENSLES .FHOM TRANSACTING 
ANY OTHER MERCANTILE BUSINESS DOES NOT PERMIT DISCRIMINATION 

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES - PLENARY HETAIL DISTRIBUTION LICENSES -
EXCLUSION OF SUCH LICENSEES FROM . iS11J~E OF GASOLINE IS PROPER 
EXERCISE OF POLICE POWER 

Willian R. Conov2r, Tovmship Clerk, 
Freehold, N. J., 

Doar Sir~-

May 31, 1935 

I have for consideration resolutions p2ssed by your 
Township Comr:i tte•:: pursu2nt to tho Alcoholic Bt:~vcrl'"lge (}_:rntrol 
AC to 

Section 5 (b) provi.dE.:s~ nc10.ss C-2 (Hc.tat.l Distribu­
tion) nay conduct such other bu,sinc~3S .'.1s licensee:; nay dc~sire i.n 
connection thurewi th..9 exeE:?pting the s,21e of g3sol1ne on The 
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stct.tute confers an option upon the governing bodies of the sev­
eral rmnicj_pali tics to cn:.i.ct by ordincmce th--1t P.len~.r·:l }L:.:;tuil 
Distribution licrmses n sho.11 not be issued to pf;rr.:it thu s.~tl.G 
of ~~leoholic beveragos in or u1ion any pronises in which any 
oth€;r norcantile business is earriod ·onn. Question, the;ruforo, 
at once arises whether the Lczislature, by the use of the words 
nany othern, intended. that,. if the option 1;vere exercised by the 
municipality, ~11 other E10rcantile business W8.S to 'Jc prohibited 
or vrhother it Jntende~i that a particu2.ar class of mE~rcantile 
business could be sJ.ngled out and prohibitod. While the .quoted 
words are gramnatico.lly susceptiblE~ of the la.tter uc~aning, it 
could not have been the legislative intent to afford 2 statutory 
option to discriminate against avy one particular kind of mer­
cantj_J.e business, o.s a nunlcip2li ty r~light nrbi trarj_ly or capri­
ciously decide. It LlUSt have ~Gant all or noneo I, therefore, 
reject tho.t interpret~tion and now rule th;~lt if o.. murd.cipality 
desires to re-strict Plon~:i.ry Retn.Jl Distribution licensees to the 
so.l.f.; of o.lcoholic bovc.-:r2gcs f;xclusivuly, it uust prohibit _gll. 
othor Dercantilc business without discriuination. 

The ~ .. bovo ruling is the u11wri ttcn prndic.:;~tc~ of the 
decision WJ.de last July in respect to thG 1~[1renton ordinance Which 
read (Bulletin 41, itoD 2): "ThGt no Plen~ry Hutail Distribution 
license shall be issued to perDit the snlo of ulcohoJ.ic boveruges 
in or upon any preDiscs in which any othc:r nwrcti..ntil~~: business is 
Carried on; provided, however, that the holder of any such li­
cense shall be perDitted to sell non-alcoholic b8verug8s, in 
original containers, for consunption off the 1icensad prcuises"n 
I approved th,~1t ordinanco and ruled th2 t ~Ythe proviso, excepting 
non-alcoholic bcveragss :J was t1orely a smring cl.:rnsc-: to insure 
thnt sal0 of ordinary accessories to alcoholic bevorGgcs was not 
to be interpret0d Q,'3 _Qtl1(~r ccrc"antJle business J but rather o.s 
part of the same businesson 

The sar::1e thought, and i.llustr:1ting the converse pro­
position, underlies the::: ruling J.n l1c ... Bo.onton, Bullutin 57, iter:.1 
17, whor0 an attempted e~12tion of the Sf;.le of cigars .'.lnd cigar­
ettes froD tho ban of a rmnic:Lp:::,l orcUn-'.lnco prohibiting other 
merccntilo business to packago stores was disapproved. 

Those tvw previous rulings adunbra te the filling now 
r:10.d e • 

If, therefore, approval of your municip·'.ll regulation 
were dependent upon its coBpliance with the statutory option, I 
should be cowpelled to disapprove it because it singles out one 
mercantile business for exclusion but allows all other kinds of 
business to be transacted. 

The rer.1aining question is v1hether this rmnicipal 
regulation prohibiting the sale of gasoline at package eoods 
stores may be sustained as a proper exercise of police po~er -
that underlying power to protect the lives, the safety, the 
health, the morals and the general welfare of the public - prac­
tically governnent itself a 

I approve it as a propor and highly salutary exercise 
of police power. It is trite to say that. alcohol n0 gas -
drinking and driving - do not nixo What is conman knowledge 
needs no a~gunent. Suffice it to say that A. W. Mag0e, Acting 
Cor.missioner of Motor Vehicles, reports that last yc.-:.1r in New 
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Jersey 1443 automob:Lle accidents were causE:d by dr~_vc:rs vvho 
:nerc undf.:::r the influence of liquor in onG deeree or another. 

Your sect.ion j_s approved o.s subni ttect. 

Vary truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK BUHNETT, 

Counisstoner 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - MURPHY VS" TRENTON 

JOHN JOSEPH MURPHY, 
Appel;t.r.mt, 

-vs- ~ 
CITY COUNCIL OF TRENTON, 1· 

Respondent. 
- - - - - - - - - - - -

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

-Abraham· S. Lewis, Esq., Attorney for Appf~ll:.int. 
Romulus P" Rina, Esq o, A ttorncy for Rcspond-:mL -

BY THE COMMISSIONER:· 

This is an appeal froD the denial by the Bo2rd of 
Couoissioners of Trenton of an application for n plenqry retail 
consunption. license for preDiscs located o. t #28 South w~1rren 
Street, Trenton .. 

Since denying ~ppollnnt's application the Bonrd of 
CbabiSsionars has gon~ out of existence nnd been replaced by 
the City Council. 

Rospondont contcmds th(~ o.pplic::.~tion was propc.:rly 
denied bc;c-3.use a sufficient nuober of licensed plncos exists 
in the vicinity of appellunt1 s preuis~s adequately to supply 
the demands of SD.id vicirdty and the issuance of an add.i.tional 
lic.cnse: would be socially undesirs.ble• 

Tho right of n municipality to refuse to issue a ii-­
censc for }')rcmiscs wh(~re the issuance thereof "IHould result in 
the existence of too nuny licensed pla6es within any giv6n 
viclnity is- vrnll settled.- B.:1der: vs • .C'lm1cn, BuJ.letln 4•±, Itcr.1 
8; F-qrDD.f! vs. S.prj_nJ;f'ieJ.q, Bullo tin 49 ~:- I ten 6; Clerwnt vs o · 

Lods,r, bulletin 52, Iten 5; FnccidqLo vs. Union. ·Bqach, Bulletin 
5r.; It. '-'1"1 8° c.~. 1n1·nn '''' · C:-:,·1"1r1 t~n Bul 1 o-l-·J·n ~ol~ J.~+c.··:1 8° Vooc• ''S v:; "-'•• :; i..., V hJ • ~-~-· :; _ + '·' v .. _ ± !} • .. n .... 1... !} ___ 0 v o 

Union, Bulletin 73, Item .lo · 

Th8rG 8.:r·c four ·existing licensed pl'.lces of business 
withip one bl ode of t..ppollant' s prt_mistJs, one consuoption place 
being only two doors ~wa~o There is nothing to indicate that 
public necessity or convenience dictates tbe issuance of an 
additional licepso or that the dciriinl of app0llantis applica­
tion was unrcason::1ble . .-

' JZt is true that thor8 nrQ sections in Trenton iri which 
licenses have been issued without any regard to the nrtober of 
licensed places in the vj_cinityo This condition is the direct 
r~sult of iaproper licensing by respondentts predecessor, the 
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Municipal Board of Alcoholi.c BE;veragc Control of Trenton. Se~3 
Zebr21rnk.i vs. 1rrcnton, Bulletin 56, Itei'J 9; Skwara_ et al vs~ 
Trenton, Bulletin 57, Iteo 7. The oere fact that the old Muni­
cipal Board caused an intolerable situation to he created is 
no reason 1Nhy t t should be extended or perpetuated o The new 
City Council i.s entltled to a clear chance to use its own broon. 
Since it now appenrs that there are n sufficient nunbor of li­
censes in tho vicinity, and there is no fm1lt on the part of the 
present issuing authority, tl1e Coooissioner will not reverse the 
findings of tlw Bo2rd of Ctty Coi::rr.:dssioners. 

Thei'.e 

Cor.ulssioner 
Dated: May 31, 1935. 


